

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————

ARLENE FRY,
Petitioner,

v.

RAND CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

————— ◆ —————

Michael L. Foreman
Counsel of Record

PENN STATE LAW

CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC

329 Innovation Boulevard

Suite 118

University Park, PA 16802

(814) 865-3832

mlf25@psu.edu

Adam Augustine Carter

R. Scott Oswald

Nicholas Woodfield

THE EMPLOYMENT LAW GROUP

888 17th Street, NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 261-2803

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: December 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Overview	4
B. Factual History	5
C. Proceedings Below	13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE “BUT- FOR” CAUSATION STANDARD DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IN <i>BURRAGE</i> AND <i>BOSTOCK</i>	18
a. The lower courts ignored this Court’s guidance in <i>Burrage v. United States</i> and <i>Bostock v. Clayton</i> <i>County</i> that but-for causation does not mean “sole cause” and only requires that a plaintiff show that the protected activity was “the straw that broke the camel’s back.”	18
b. The Fourth Circuit’s ruling also ignored this Court’s recent holding in <i>Bostock v.</i> <i>Clayton County</i>	21
II. THE COURTS ARE IN DISARRAY OVER WHETHER BUT-FOR CAUSATION OR ANOTHER CAUSATION STANDARD APPLIES IN FMLA RETALIATION CLAIMS AND THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THIS ISSUE	24

- a. Five Circuits Apply a Motivating or Negative Factor Causation Standard in Reliance on the Department of Labor’s Regulation.....27
- b. Three Circuits Continue to Apply a Motivating Factor Causation Standard to an FMLA Retaliation Claim Without Reliance on the DOL Regulation.....28
- c. The Fourth Circuit Alone Applies But-For Cause as the Proper Causation Standard in an FMLA Retaliation Claim 29
- d. Three Circuits Have Left the Questioned Unanswered or Refused to Address the Issue 30

III. THIS CASE IS A PERFECT VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THESE ISSUES NOW BECAUSE THE COUNTRY IS GRAPPLING WITH THE DEVASTATING IMPACT COVID-19 HAS HAD ON WORKERS AND EMPLOYERS..... 32

- a. Employees are now more than ever relying on the FMLA to help them and their families deal with the impact of COVID-19 32
- b. A consistently applied national standard benefits employers, employees, the enforcement agencies, and the courts by avoiding unnecessary and costly litigation and promoting other important national policies..... 33

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX:

Published Opinion of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
Re: Affirming Judgment of the District Court
entered July 1, 2020..... 1a

Judgment of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
Re: Affirming Judgment of the District Court
entered July 1, 2020..... 29a

Judgment of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Re: Entering Judgment in Favor of Defendant
entered August 23, 2018..... 30a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Re: Entering Judgment in Favor of Defendant
entered August 22, 2018..... 31a

Order of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Re: Granting Defendant’s Motion *In Limine*
entered April 20, 2018 55a

Order of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing
entered July 28, 2020..... 63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	24
<i>Bachelder v. Am. W. Airlines</i> , 259 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breeden v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2010) <i>aff'd</i> 646 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chase v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 843 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	24
<i>Coulibaly v. Tillerson</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2017).....	31

<i>Egan v. Delaware River Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	27, 30
<i>Foster v. Univ. of Md.-E. Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20, 23
<i>Fry v. Rand Constr. Corp.</i> , 964 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2020).....	20, 23, 26, 30
<i>Goelzer v. Sheboygan Cty.</i> , 604 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28-29
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herren v. La Petite Academy, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01308-LSC, 2019 WL 2161250 (N.D. Ala. May 17, 2019) <i>aff'd on other grounds, Herren v. La Petite Academy, Inc.</i> , 920 F. App'x 900, 904 (11th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Hite v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Hodgens v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998)	26, 27, 34
<i>Hunter v. Valley View Local Sch.</i> , 579 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Ion v. Chevron, USA, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 707 F. App'x 641 (11th Cir. 2017).....	31

<i>Laing v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 703 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Malin v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	13, 30
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	32
<i>Perrone v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Price v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 117 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	22, 24
<i>Ramos v. Delgado</i> , 763 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Richardson v. Monitronics Int'l, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Roseboro v. Billington</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2009).....	31

<i>Scamihorn v. Gen. Truck Drivers,</i> Local 952, 282 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Smith v. Allen Health Sys.,</i> 302 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks,</i> 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	14
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight,</i> 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	32
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Muscoda Local No. 123,</i> 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	34
<i>Twigg v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp.,</i> 659 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>United States v. Coll,</i> 762 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Feldman,</i> 936 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Carrasco,</i> 863 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Salinas,</i> 918 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

Woods v. START,
864 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2017) 26, 27

Yashenko v. Harrah’s NC Casino, LLC,
446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 *et. seq.*..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 2615 1, 2

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1) 4, 26

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2) 26

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 25

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Families First Coronavirus Response Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020) 33

Family and Medical Leave Act,
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Wage & Hour Div.,
[https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/data/charts/
fmla](https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/data/charts/fmla) (last visited Dec. 20, 2020) 34

S. Rep. No. 3, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1993),
reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 34

Table B-7—U.S. Courts of Appeals Statistical
Tables For The Federal Judiciary (June 30, 2020)
/ U.S. Courts of Appeals—Civil and Criminal
Cases Filed, by Circuit and Nature of Suit or
Offense—During the 12-Month Period Ending
June 30, 2020, [https://www.uscourts.gov/
statistics/table/b-7/statistical-tables-federal-
judiciary/2020/06/30](https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-7/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2020/06/30)
(last visited Dec. 20, 2020) 25

Table C-2—U.S. District Courts—Civil Statistical
Tables For The Federal Judiciary (June 30, 2020)
